the Independent Technical Report with respect to the capital and operating costs, production

rate, selling price and discount rate. The NPV had been calculated using a discount rate of 10%.

The discount rate used in the base case analysis was based on the considerations of the real,

risk-free, long term interest rate of 4% for the 5-year PRC Government Bond Rate, mining

project risk that includes the consideration of the operating expenditure contingency allowance

of 2% to 4% and country risk of 2% to 4%. The results show that the selling price is the most

sensitive parameter, followed by the production volume. The least sensitive parameter is

capital expenditure. Overall, the economic analysis for the first 7.1 years of our Yiduoyan

Project, until the expiry date of the current mining permit, together with the sensitivity analysis

have demonstrated that our Yiduoyan Project is economically viable and justified the reporting

of Reserve determined in the Independent Technical Report, as shown below:

Sensitivity analysis of our Yiduoyan Project

Operating
expenses

Capital
expenditure

Selling Price Discount rateProduction volume

N
P

V
 (

R
M

B
 m

ill
io

n)

Base case

SUMMARY

– 5 –

Parameters

After-tax NPV variation (RMB million)

+25% +20% +15% +10% +5%
Base
Case -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

Operating
expenses 67.8 72.9 78.0 83.1 88.2 93.3 98.4 103.6 108.7 113.8 118.9

Capital
expenditure 83.8 85.7 87.6 89.5 91.4 93.3 95.2 97.2 99.1 101.0 102.9

Selling price 147.1 136.3 125.6 114.8 104.1 93.3 82.6 71.8 61.1 50.4 39.6
Production

volume 145.3 134.9 124.5 114.1 103.7 93.3 82.9 72.6 62.2 51.8 41.4
Discount rate 83.3 85.2 87.2 89.2 91.2 93.3 95.5 97.7 100.0 102.4 104.9

Please also refer to the sensitivity analysis which sets forth the impact of an increase in

(i) labour cost; (ii) consumable cost; (iii) fuel and power cost; and (iv) the impact of a decrease

in the price of marble blocks on our unit cash operating cost for the years and cash position

as of the dates indicated on page 136 of this prospectus.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF OUR YIDUOYAN PROJECT

The timeline chart below summarises the key development stages of our Yiduoyan

Project:

W
or

k
ph

as
es

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 and onwards

Limited
site construction

Full-scale site construction